

No. 09-1454; 09-1478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA, *Petitioner* v. SARAH GREENE, personally
and as next friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,
Respondent

JAMES ALFORD, DESCHUTES COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF,
Petitioner v. SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor, *Respondent*

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND OREGON SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Francisco M. Negron, Jr.*
General Counsel
National School Boards Ass'n
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

Matthew W. Wright
David K. Pauole
Holm Wright Hyde &
Hays PLC
10429 South 51st St.,
Suite 285
Phoenix, AZ 85044
(480) 961-0040

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. MERELY ALLOWING ACCESS TO A STUDENT WHO IS A SUSPECTED VICTIM OF CHILD ABUSE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SEIZURE BY SCHOOL OFFICIALS	5
II. IMPLICATING SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND OFFICIALS IN SUCH A “SEIZURE” PLACES THEM IN AN UNTENABLE POSITION	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Couture v. Board of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	6
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 7
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	7, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	6

Statutes and Regulations

ALA. CODE § 13A-10-2 (2010).....	14
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-54-102 (WEST 2010)	14
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-18-501 (2010)	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 148 (WEST 2010)	14
CAL. PENAL CODE § 11167.5 (WEST 2010)	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 11174.3(a) (WEST 2010).....	9
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-8-104 (WEST 2010)	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 17a-101k (WEST 2010).....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-167a (WEST 2010).....	14
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 39-301 (19) (WEST 2010).....	9
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 843.06 (WEST 2010).....	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-24 (WEST 2010)	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 49-5-44 (WEST 2010)	13
HAW. REV. STAT. § 350-1.4 (2010).....	13
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-705 (2010).....	14
IOWA CODE ANN. § 232.71B(6) (WEST 2010).....	9
IOWA CODE ANN. § 235A.17 (WEST 2010)	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-2226(g) (WEST 2010).....	9
LA. CHILD. CODE ANN. ART. 612(A)(2) (2010).....	10
LA. CHILD. CODE ANN. ART. 616 (2010)	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 268 § 24 (2010).....	14
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TIT. 22 § 4021 (3) (2010)	10
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 609.50 (WEST 2010)	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-7-302 (2010)	14
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-725 (2010).....	13
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-906 (2010).....	14
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 14-223 (WEST 2010).....	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 169-C:38 IV (2010)	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 9:6-810a (WEST 2010)	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 29221.31 (WEST 2010)	14
OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 21 § 540 (2010)	14
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 162.247 (WEST 2010).....	14

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 419B.045 (WEST 2010)	9
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. TIT. 23 § 6339 (2010)	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-32-1 (2010)	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-72-8 (2010)	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-7-920 (C) (2010)	9
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-7-1990 (2010)	13
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-11-6 (2010)	14
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-8A-13 (2010)	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-16-602 (WEST 2010)	14
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 38.15 (WEST 2010)	14
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-8-301 (WEST 2010)	14
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 13 § 3001 (2010)	14
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9A.76.020 (2010)	14
W.VA. CODE § 15-13-5 (2010)	13
W.VA. CODE § 61-5014 (2010)	14
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 946.41 (WEST 2010)	14
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-5-204 (2010)	14
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 14-3-214 (2010)	13

Other Authorities

Kan. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 05-10, 2005 WL 751938 (Kan. A.G. 2005)	10
---	----

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families, <i>Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect: Summary of State Laws</i> (2010), available at http://www.childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies/statute/manda.cfm	8
